
 

 
 
TO: Development Review Commission 
 
FROM: Evan Fransted, AICP, Associate Planner 
 Planning and Building Services Department 
 
SUBJECT: Additional Written Evidence and Staff Follow-up for LU 17-0038 
 
DATE: November 3, 2017 
 
 
The Development Review Commission (Commission) held a public hearing on October 2, 2017 
for LU 17-0038, a request for a 2-parcel partition, a Development Review Permit for 
modification of the existing parking lot on Parcel 1, modification and expansion of a parking lot 
on Parcel 2, two design variances and removal of six trees at 16444 Boones Ferry Road.  
 
The following exhibit was submitted at the October 2 hearing: 
 
Exhibit F12. Applicant’s presentation with revision request to conditions of approval 
 
At the hearing, the Commission decided to continue the proceedings to November 6 to allow 
opportunities to submit additional written evidence pursuant to LOC 50.07.003.4.a.xi.  The 
Commission established a deadline of 5:00 pm on October 18 for submittal of additional written 
evidence with rebuttal of any new written evidence due on October 27.  The only new evidence 
received was submitted by the applicant listed below.  Staff also provided two new exhibits at 
the request of the Commission.   
 
Below is a list of the new exhibits followed by a list of topics raised during hearing and staff 
response to the issues raised.  Also, staff analysis of the new materials submitted by the 
applicant is provided under each applicable topic.   
 
The following exhibits were submitted to the record by staff at the Commission’s request: 
 
Exhibit F13. Planning Case File LU 10-0043 for the Lake Grove Shopping Center remodel 
Exhibit F14. Memorandum from Brant Williams regarding Boones Ferry Road right-of-way 

acquisition   
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The following exhibit is written evidence received on October 18:  
 
Exhibit F15.   Applicant’s memorandum and revised plans submitted by Dowl   
 
The following exhibit is the applicant’s final written argument received on October 27: 
 
Exhibit F16. Applicant’s final written argument written by Garret H. Stephenson 
 
Summary of Topics Raised and New Evidence Received  
The following is summary of topics raised at the hearing or evidence submitted after the 
hearing, along with a staff response.  A full list of the recommended Conditions of Approval for 
LU 17-0038 with revisions shown in strikeout for deletions and bold for new text is included at 
the end of this memo. 
 
a. Pedestrian Connectivity to Lake Grove Shopping Center 
The Commission expressed concerns that the application did not provide sufficient pedestrian 
connectivity to the abutting Lake Grove Shopping Center.  

 
Staff Response: The applicant submitted a revised site plan (Exhibit F15), below, that shows a 
pedestrian connection that travels south through the Round Table Pizza parking lot and then 
travels to the east property line of the Lake Grove Shopping Center.  The revised site plan 
removes one parking space previously shown as the three parking spaces southwest of the 
pedestrian walkway.  Staff finds that the revised pedestrian connection in Exhibit F15 meets the 
Access Master Plan standards [LOC 50.05.007.6.b. ii(2)(i)].   
 

Revised pedestrian 
connection and 
parking spaces 

Proposed 
speed hump 
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The revised site plan also shows a striped speed hump across the access drive as the required 
pedestrian safety feature that alerts drivers to the potential presence of pedestrians across the 
travel aisle that connects the new parking lot to the abutting parking lot of Lake Grove 
Shopping Center.  Staff finds that the revised plan adequately shows that this requirement is 
met [LOC 50.05.007.6.c].  As a result, Condition C.3 is no longer necessary and is deleted and 
Condition D.5 is added to require installation of the speed hump.  
 
b. Reciprocal Access and Utility Easements between Parcels 1 and 2 
The Commission noted at the hearing that the application did not include reciprocal access and 
utility easements between Parcels 1 and 2. 
 
Staff Response: Staff and applicant have agreed to modifications to Condition A.2 in order to 
provide reciprocal access and utility easements between the new parcels, as well as an access 
easement for the benefit of Lake Grove Shopping Center (the Lake Grove Shopping Center 
already has a requirement per LU 10-0043 to provide an access easement to the Round Table 
Pizza site when that site consolidates its two accesses onto Boones Ferry Road – see discussion 
under next item).  
 
c. Access Easement with Lake Grove Shopping Center 
The Commission inquired if there was an existing access easement with Lake Grove Shopping 
Center.  
 
Staff Response: Exhibit F13 shows that the approval of the Lake Grove Shopping Center 
remodel in 2010 (LU 10-0044) included a condition  of approval (Condition B.2, page 41) that 
requires evidence demonstrating compliance with the Access Master Plan requirements.  The 
applicant (Banette Properties LLC) recorded an access master plan document (Exhibit F13, page 
208) that states under item #5 that when the Round Table Pizza property is redeveloped and 
the two driveways to Boones Ferry Road are combined (as is the case with this application), the 
owner of the Lake Grove Shopping Center agrees to execute a reasonable easement agreement 
to provide access to the owner of the Round Table Pizza property (now also owned by Banette 
Properties LLC).  Banette Properties is required to record the access easement from the Lake 
Grove Shopping Center to the Round Table property per LU 10-0044, and Condition A.2(d) of LU 
17-0038 that will complete the access for all three properties.  As part of the recorded access 
master plan agreement, Banette Properties will also be required to widen the vehicle access 
lane on the Lake Grove Shopping Center to 20 feet, in accordance with the Code standards in 
effect in 2010.  The current driveway between the properties is 17.9 feet wide.     
 
d. Vehicle Connectivity to the US Bank Property and the Potential for Cut-through Traffic 
The Commission discussed if the proposed location of the vehicle travel lane connection to the 
US Bank property was necessary and if it might be a better option to move the travel lane 
connection further to the north to avoid existing trees and reduce possible cut-through traffic 
from vehicles traveling from Bryant Road and connecting to Madrona Street in the future.  
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Staff Response: The applicant’s memo and overall cross access plan (Exhibit F15) details that 
the proposed connection with the US Bank property in the future would require removal of at 
least one redwood tree, but none of the Douglas-fir trees in the rear of the US Bank property 
would need to be removed for the access connection (future site development plans and 
associated tree removal for the US Bank property are unknown at this time).  To ensure that 
the Round Table and US Bank property owners work together and the connection is provided 
when the US Bank property is redeveloped, a new condition of approval, C.12, has been added 
to require evidence of compliance with the Master Access Plan requirements (Exhibit E6). 
 
Exhibit F15 shows that due to the location of the existing access point from Bryant Road to the 
rear of the Lake Grove Shopping Center site, it creates a jog in the vehicle travel lane from 
Bryant Road to the driveway connection to the Round Table Pizza parking lot; a driver would 
not have a straight-line connection to cut through from Bryant Road to Madrona Street in the 
future.  In addition, the proposed speed hump at the driveway connection between the two 
sites would further discourage cut-through traffic.   
    
e. Pedestrian Connectivity to the US Bank Property 
The Commission questioned if the pedestrian connection to the US Bank property located to 
the north would provide sufficient pedestrian connectivity or if a second pedestrian connection 
to the south is necessary as well.  
 
Staff Response: Staff finds that the proposed pedestrian connection is appropriate for the 
current layout of the US Bank property that connects to a striped pedestrian walkway leading 
to the building entrance.  The Lake Grove Village Center Overlay (LGVCO) standards for abutting 
parking facilities connections does not state that multiple pedestrian connections are required 
(LOC 50.05.007.6.b. ii.2.h).  When the US Bank property is redeveloped, any new building will 
be required to be located on the north side of the site along Boones Ferry Road.  Thus, the 
proposed pedestrian connection will be appropriate for future development.     
 
f. Boones Ferry Road Right-Of-Way Dedication 
The Commission requested written materials regarding City agreement not to seek dedication 
of the property for the Boones Ferry Road Project. 
  
Staff Response: Please refer to the memo from Brant Williams, City representative for right-of-
way acquisition for the Boones Ferry Road Project (Exhibit F14).  The applicant’s final written 
argument (Exhibit F16) concurs with Mr. Williams’ memo.  
 
g. Traffic Impact Study 
The Commission questioned why a traffic impact study (TIS) was not required as part of this 
application.  
 
Staff Response: The Engineering staff found that this application does not require a TIS.  A TIS 
would be required if any of the conditions listed in LOC 50.07.003.a.iii.(2) are met.  The 
applicable condition for this project is if the site modification will generate at least 25 trips in 
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the roadway peak hour traffic period or at least 250 daily trips, prior to applying trip reduction 
factors.  The staff report on page 29 details that the project is estimated to generate at least 
100 vehicles trip per day and up to 207 vehicle trips per day.  Therefore, the application does 
not exceed the threshold of 250 daily trips and a TIS is not required.  
 
h. Screening and Buffering along South Property Line 
The Commission expressed concern regarding the potential glare from vehicle headlights facing 
south into the abutting residential properties to the south.  The Commission requested the 
applicant to submit a cross section of the parking lot and 10-foot buffering and screening area 
to better understand the finished grades and potential impacts.  
 
Staff Response: The applicant submitted a cross section plan (Exhibit F15, page 3).  The plan 
shows the existing and finished grades with a vehicle parked facing south to the abutting 
residential property and includes the proposed new trees for screening, a new 6-foot tall metal 
chain link fence with privacy slats, and the existing 6-foot tall cedar fence located on the 
property to the south.  The plan demonstrates that the potential glare from vehicle headlights 
would be mitigated by the new trees, grade change to the residential properties and the 
existing fence.  Staff notes that the newly proposed chain link fence is not necessary and would 
create a dead space between 
the two fences that would be 
used only by weeds as exists 
today (shown in the photo 
below).  Staff recommends 
that Condition C.7 (previously 
Condition C.8) be amended to 
require that the proposed 6-
foot tall metal chain link fence 
is removed from the plans and 
that the applicant record a 
covenant that requires the 
property owner to install a 6-
foot tall wood or masonry 
sight-obscuring fence or wall 
along the property line if the 
existing fence on the property 
to the south is ever removed. 
 
[Note: The applicant may wish to enter into a private maintenance agreement with the south 
property owners to ensure the existing wood fence is maintained and not removed.]  
 
i. Pedestrian Easement along South Property Line 
The Commission discussed the existing 3-foot wide pedestrian access and utility easement that 
runs along the south property line of the site (there is a 3-foot wide easement on the abutting 
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property to the south as well for a total of six feet).  The Commission questioned if it was 
necessary to file a “quit claim” to remove the easement from the subject site.   
 
Staff Response: A continuous 6-foot wide pedestrian access and utility easement extends along 
the rear of properties from Bryant Road to Boones Ferry Road to the west (area shown on map 
below).  The easement is divided between the commercial properties to north, and the abutting 
residential properties to the south.  The 3-foot wide easement that runs along the south 
property line on this site does not contain any utilities and does not currently provide 
pedestrian access to the property.  The applicant is proposing to place fencing within the 3-foot 
wide easement, but staff is recommending that the fence be removed from the plans as 
discussed above.  Otherwise, the application does not impact the ability to use the easement in 
the future.  Staff finds that the easement cannot be required to be removed from the site 
because its origin is unknown and may require a modification to a prior subdivision approval or 
an easement document.  Also, the same easement exists on properties between Bryant and 
Boones Ferry Road and eliminating the easement on this property would disrupt the continuity.   
 

 
j. Garage Truck Turning Radius for Trash Pick-up 
The Commission asked the applicant if the proposed parking lot was designed to allow trucks to 
navigate turns through the parking lot for trash pick-up. 
 
Staff Response: The applicant provided a plan showing that a garbage truck can make the turns 
for trash pick-up (Exhibit F15, page 9). 
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k. Applicant’s Requested Revisions to Condition C.9, Mitigation Trees 
The applicant has requested a revision to Condition C.9 (changed to Condition C.8) to require 
one less mitigation tree and paying into the tree fund instead.  This is necessary because the 
proposed revisions to the parking lot and the pedestrian pathway to Lake Grove Shopping 
Center does not provide sufficient space to plant the red sunset maple tree previously shown 
on Exhibit E9 in the parking bay where the new pathway travels east.   
 
Staff Response: Staff concurs with the proposed revision and Condition C.9 has been revised 
accordingly.  
 
l. Applicant’s Requested Revisions to Condition C.11, Sight Distance Standards 
The applicant requested adding some language to clarify the condition to ensure the 
application can meet the AASHTO sight distance standards (Exhibit F4). 
 
Staff Response: The Engineering staff has identified that the hedge on the US Bank property to 
the west is the only obstacle of concern to meet AASHTO standards for this application.  
Condition C.11 (changed to Condition C.10) has been revised accordingly.   
 
[Note: The Engineering staff notes that the existing fir tree will be removed with the Boones 
Ferry Road Project and is exempt. The US Bank sign does not need to be modified.] 
 
Revised Recommended Conditions of Approval 
The revisions to the recommended conditions of approval are shown below in strikeout for 
deleted text and bold for new text.  
 

A. Prior to Approval of the Final Partition Plat, the Applicant/Owner Shall: 
 
1. Submit a final plat to City staff for review and signature of approval within 

one year of the date of this decision.  The deadline to submit the final plat to 
City staff is October 2, 2018.  The final plat must be dimensioned as depicted 
in Exhibit E5 and reference this land use application – City of Lake Oswego 
Planning and Building Services Department, Case File LU 17-0038.  Upon 
written application, prior to expiration of the one-year period, the City 
Manager shall, in writing, grant a one-year extension.  Additional extensions 
may be requested in writing and must be submitted to the City Manager for 
review of the project for conformance with current law, development 
standards and compatibility with development that may have occurred in the 
surrounding area.  The extension may be granted or denied and, if granted, 
may be conditioned to require modification to bring the project into 
compliance with then current law and compatibility with surrounding 
development. 
 

2. The final plat shall include the following information: 
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a. Sufficient right-of-way dedication along the entire site frontage of Boones 
Ferry Road according to the proposed right-of-way for the City’s Boones 
Ferry Road Project. 

ba.  Reciprocal access and utility easement across between Parcel 1 and for 
the benefit of Parcel 2. 

cb.  Public utility easements as necessary to the satisfaction of the franchise 
utility companies. 

c. Access easement across both parcels for the benefit of Lake Grove 
Shopping Center (Tax Lot 3100).  

3. Submit a maintenance agreement for the shared access and utility easement 
across between Parcel 1 for the benefit of and Parcel 2 to be recorded with 
the final plat. 
 

4. Submit a “Notice of Development Restriction” for review and approval of 
staff.  A reduced copy of the site plan showing the shared access and utility 
easements shall be included with the Notice and labeled as “Exhibit A” to be 
recorded with the County Clerk’s Office.  The site plans shall be no larger 
than 8 ½” x 11” in size and cannot contain any lettering smaller than 10 point 
font.  A copy of the monitoring and maintenance agreement for the private 
reciprocal access and utility easement shall be included with the Notice and 
labeled as “Exhibit C”.   

 
5. Following staff approval of the form, sign and record a Local Improvement 

District (LID) waiver of remonstrance agreement for the installation of one 
street light along the frontage of the site. 

 
B. Within 90 Days of the Recordation of the Final Partition Plat, the 

Applicant/Owner Shall: 
 
1. Demonstrate compliance with Conditions A(1)-A(5), above. 

 
2. Submit a final title report, or lot book report from a title company 

demonstrating that the plat was validly recorded and that the private and 
public easements in Condition A(2), the maintenance agreement as required 
in Condition A(3), Notice of Development Restriction, in Condition A(4), 
above, are valid and subsisting, and that the parcels are either free and clear 
of liens or encumbrances, or that the holders of the liens and encumbrances 
consents to the creation and recordation of the easements and Notice of 
Development Restriction. 
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C. Prior to the Issuance of Any Grading or Building Permit, the Applicant/Owner 
Shall: 
 
1. Record the final plat prior to issuance of any building or grading permits. 

 
2. Submit final building permit plans for review and approval of staff that are 

the same or substantially similar to the site plan, grading plan, utility plan 
and planting plan illustrated on Exhibits E4 F15, E7-E9. 

 
3. Submit a revised site plan (Exhibit E4) for staff review and approval that 

shows pedestrian safety features that alerts drivers to the potential presence 
of pedestrians, such as raised or scored concrete or buttons, across the travel 
aisle that connects the new parking lot to abutting parking lot on Tax Lot 
3100 (Lake Grove Shopping Center) near the trash enclosure area. 

 
4. 3. Submit a final drainage report, prepared by a registered engineer, to the 

satisfaction of the City Engineer.  The drainage report must demonstrate that 
the cartridge flow rates assumed when calculating the required number of 
proprietary treatment cartridges are consistent with the General Use Level 
Designation approval documents from Washington Department of Ecology. 

 
5. 4. Obtain DEQ authorization and registration for the use of StormTech 

chambers (an Underground Injection Control or UIC) to manage parking lot 
runoff. 

 
6. 5. Submit final site plans showing stormwater facility details and cross 

sections consistent with design assumptions in the final design report.  The 
facility design must adhere to setback requirements per LOSWMM Table 3.1.  

 
7. 6. Per LOC Chapter 52, apply for and obtain an approved erosion prevention 

and sediment control permit issued through the City of Lake Oswego, and 
install and maintain all erosion control BMPs as indicated in the permit.  If 
the project disturbance area exceeds one acre, obtain a DEQ Construction 
Stormwater Permit (NPDES 1200-C) prior to construction. 

 
8. 7. Submit a revised site plan that shows the proposed 6-foot tall chain link 

fence along the south is removed from the plans.  Record a covenant that 
states the property owner must install a 6-foot tall wood or masonry sight-
obscuring fence or wall along the south property line in the event the 
existing 6-foot cedar fence located on the abutting property to the south is 
ever removed either intentionally or due to lack of maintenance.  The 
unfinished or structural side of the fence shall face the subject site.  Submit 
to a maintenance agreement signed by the applicant and the abutting 
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property owners to the south for maintenance of the existing 6-foot tall 
fence located along the south property line. 

 
9. 8. Submit a revised planting plan that shows the 38 37 new trees are a 

minimum 3-inch caliper. In addition, the applicant shall pay into the tree fund 
in lieu of planting eight nine mitigation trees. 

     
10. 9. Apply for and obtain a verification tree permit for the six trees approved 

for removal in Exhibit F6. 
 
11. 10. Submit a landscape plan that demonstrates the driveway approach will 

have unobstructed sight distance per AASHTO standards or as provided in 
the analysis report (Exhibits E11 and F4) as 290 feet when measured 14.5 
feet behind the existing face of curb.  Existing vegetation along the west 
property line shall be trimmed to a maximum of 30 inches in height.  The 
large fir tree immediately behind the sidewalk on the 16480 Boones Ferry 
Road property is exempt. 

 
12. 11. Provide evidence demonstrating compliance with the Access Master 

Plan requirements of LOC 50.05.007.6.b.ii(2)(i) for connection to the 
abutting parking facility to the west (Tax Lot 2600) to the satisfaction of 
staff showing either: 

 
a. The Access Master Plan is signed and recorded by the abutting property 

owners (Tax Lot 2600); or, 
b. An effort was made to meet and coordinate with the abutting property 

owners to meet this requirement.  

D. Prior to Final Building Permit Inspection, the Applicant/Owner Shall: 
 
1. Provide certification from the engineer of record that the stormwater 

facilities were constructed per the design and are functioning properly. 
 

2. Provide proof of recorded operations and maintenance plans (OMPs) for 
each stormwater facility.  The OMP must describe how to properly maintain 
the facilities, the frequency of maintenance required and the party 
responsible for maintaining the facilities.  For proprietary treatment systems, 
the OMP must identify the private contractor that will be responsible for 
maintenance and re-placement of media cartridges. 

 
3. Plant the required mitigation trees and landscaping, as required by Condition 

C(98) above. 
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4. Submit landscaping plan to be reviewed and approved by staff that shows 
five street trees to be planted in coordination with the Boones Ferry Road 
Improvement Project. The five trees shall be a minimum 2-inch caliper and 
planted within one year of completion of the road improvements.  

 
5. Install the speed hump across the access driveway connection to the Lake 

Grove Village Shopping Center site as illustrated on Exhibit F15. 
 
 


